

NO. 11-41359

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit**

BARBARA WYATT
Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

RHONDA FLETCHER; CASSANDRA NEWELL,
Defendants - Appellants

Brief of Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION
CIVIL ACTION NO. 6:10-CV-674
JOHN D. LOVE, JUDGE PRESIDING

ROBERT S. DAVIS
DAVID IGLESIAS
FLOWERS DAVIS, PLLC
1021 ESE LOOP 323, STE. 200, TYLER, TEXAS 75701
TELEPHONE: 903.534.8063
FACSIMILE: 903.534.1650

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS [-ii-](#)

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT [-iv-](#)

TABLE OF CONTENTS [-v-](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES [-vii-](#)

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION [-1-](#)

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW [-2-](#)

STATEMENT OF THE CASE [-4-](#)

 A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below [-4-](#)

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS [-6-](#)

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT [-10-](#)

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES [-14-](#)

 A. Applicable Standards [-14-](#)

 i. Standard of Review [-14-](#)

 ii. Summary Judgment Standard [-14-](#)

 iii. Qualified Immunity Standard [-16-](#)

 B. ISSUE NO. 1: A teacher is entitled to qualified immunity if he or she “does not violate clearly established statutory or constitutional rights of which a reasonable person would have known.” There is no clearly established law in this Circuit of which a reasonable teacher would have known which guarantees a student a privacy interest in his or her sexual

orientation regardless of the circumstances. Therefore, the district court erred in determining that Coaches Fletcher and Newell are not entitled to summary judgment on the issue of qualified immunity. [-18-](#)

C. ISSUE NO. 2: This Court has held that “students in a school environment have a lesser expectation of privacy than members of the population generally.” Here, the district court did not assess any relevance to the fact that the events giving rise to this appeal occurred in a school setting when denying qualified immunity to Coaches Fletcher and Newell on Appellees’ Fourth Amendment claim. Therefore, the district court erred in assessing the materiality of the facts which it held precluded Coaches Fletcher’s and Newell’s Motion for Summary Judgment on the issue of qualified immunity. [-24-](#)

D. ISSUE NO. 3: “Government officials in Texas are officially immune from liability for the performance of their (1) discretionary duties (2) in good faith (3) as long as they are acting within the scope of their authority.” *Murray*, 405 F.3d at 294. Appellees have sued Coaches Fletcher and Newell for exercising their discretion in calling a meeting with S.W.’s mother to discuss her behavior. The competent evidence in the record shows that Coaches Fletcher and Newell acted in good faith at all times. Therefore, the district court erred in determining that a fact issue precluded their Motion for Summary Judgment on the issue of official immunity. [-27-](#)

CONCLUSION [-30-](#)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE [-31-](#)

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE [-32-](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034, 97 L. Ed. 2d 523 (1987)	-11- , -19- , -22-
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L. Ed. 2d 202 (1986)	-14- , -16-
<i>Babb v. Dorman</i> , 33 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 1994)	-18-
<i>Bd. of Ed. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822, 122 S. Ct. 2559, 153 L. Ed. 2d 735 (2002)	-19-
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675, 106 S. Ct. 3195, 92 L. Ed. 2d 549 (1986)	-12- , -25-
<i>Brown v. Miller</i> , 519 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2008)	-17-
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986)	-15-
<i>Cinel v. Connick</i> , 15 F.3d 1338 (5th Cir. 1994)	-20-
<i>City of Lancaster v. Chambers</i> , 883 S.W.2d 650 (Tex. 1994)	-28- , -29-
<i>Collins v. Ainsworth</i> , 382 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1055, 126 S. Ct. 1661, 164 L. Ed. 2d 397 (2006)	-17- , -18-
<i>Colston v. Barnhart</i> , 130 F.3d 96 (5th Cir. 1997)	-18-
<i>Cozzo v. Tangipahoa Parish Council-President Gov't</i> , 279 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2002)	-16- , -17-
<i>Fadjo v. Coon</i> , 633 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1981)	-20-

<i>Forsyth v. Barr</i> , 19 F.3d 1527 (5th Cir. 1994)	-15-
<i>Hare v. City of Corinth, Miss.</i> , 135 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 1998)	-19-
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727, 73 L. Ed. 2d 396 (1982)	-2- , -10- , -11- , -16- , -18-
<i>Kinney v. Weaver</i> , 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	-14-
<i>Lemoine v. New Horizons Ranch & Ctr., Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 1999) . .	-14-
<i>Little v. Liquid Air Corp.</i> , 37 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 1994)	-15-
<i>Michalik v. Hermann</i> , 422 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2005)	-16-
<i>Milligan v. City of Slidell, La.</i> , 226 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2000) . .	-11- , -12- , -24- -27-
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 427 U.S. 511, 105 S. Ct. 2806, 86 L. Ed. 2d 411 (1985) . .	-1-
<i>Murray v. Earle</i> , 405 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2005)	-1- , -3- , -27- , -28-
<i>Nat. Treas. Employees Union v. U.S. Dept. of the Treas.</i> , 25 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 1994)	-19-
<i>Pierce v. Smith</i> , 117 F.3d 866 (5th Cir. 1997)	-11-
<i>Ragas v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 136 F.3d 455 (5th Cir. 1998)	-16-
<i>Roe v. Tex. Dep't of Protective & Reg. Servs.</i> , 299 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2002) . .	-1-
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372, 127 S. Ct. 1769, 167 L. Ed. 2d 686 (2007)	-17-
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 99 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968)	-24-
<i>Thompson v. Upshur Cnty., Tex.</i> , 245 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2001)	-22-

Veronia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. 646,
115 S. Ct. 2386, 132 L. Ed. 2d 564 (1995) [-2-](#), [-11-](#), [-24-](#), [-25-](#)

Williams v. Bramer, 180 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 1999) [-18-](#)

Wooley v. City of Baton Rouge, 211 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2000) [-18-](#), [-22-](#), [-23-](#)

Zuffuto v. City of Hammond, La., 308 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2002) [-19-](#)

RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 34(a)(2) [-iv-](#)

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c) [-14-](#), [-15-](#)

FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 28.2.1 [-ii-](#)

FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 28.2.4 [-iv-](#)

STATUTES

TEX. EDUC. CODE ANN. § 22.0511(a) (VERNON 2006) [-29-](#)

TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 22.011 [-8-](#)
